

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NESTLÉ USA, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DOE I, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—————
CARGILL, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DOE I, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—————
On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF SMALL AND MID-SIZE COCOA AND
CHOCOLATE COMPANIES AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CHARITY RYERSON

COUNSEL OF RECORD

ALICIA BRUDNEY

CORPORATE ACCOUNTABILITY LAB

6214 N. GLENWOOD AVENUE

CHICAGO, IL 60660

(773) 346-5545

CHARITY@CORPACCOUNTABILITYLAB.ORG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. AMICI ARE AT A COMPETITIVE DISADVANTAGE TO COMPANIES THAT SOURCE COCOA PRODUCED WITH FORCED AND TRAFFICKED CHILD LABOR.....	10
A. Slave-Free Cocoa and Chocolate Companies Like Amici Cannot Compete with Petitioners Because Amici Have Higher Production Costs	10
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Creates a Level Playing Field for All Companies	12
C. Big Chocolate Companies, Including Nestlé and Cargill, Have Called for a More Level Playing Field.....	13
II. AMICI’S SUPPLY CHAIN PRACTICES DEMONSTRATE THAT SUSTAINABLE SOURCING IS POSSIBLE FOR ANY COMPANY, EVEN IN COUNTRIES WITH SIGNIFICANT HUMAN RIGHTS RISK FACTORS.....	14
A. Transparency	16
B. Paying a Higher Price	17
C. Conducting Due Diligence Through Direct Farmer Relationships.....	18
D. Low-Risk Environments.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
<p>III. THE HARKIN-ENGEL PROTOCOL HAS FAILED TO DECREASE THE INCIDENCE OF CHILD LABOR AND FORCED CHILD LABOR IN THE WEST AFRICAN COCOA SECTOR</p> <p style="padding-left: 2em;">A. Twenty Years After the Harkin-Engel Protocol Was Passed, Child Labor Has Increased in the West African Cocoa Industry.....</p> <p style="padding-left: 2em;">B. Despite the Harkin-Engel Protocol, Children Continue to Be Trafficked into Côte d’Ivoire and Subjected to Forced Labor on Cocoa Farms.....</p> <p style="padding-left: 2em;">C. The Harkin-Engel Protocol Is a Voluntary Initiative That Does Not Preclude Legal Liability for Child Trafficking and Forced Child Labor Under the Alien Tort Statute.....</p>	<p>20</p> <p>20</p> <p>24</p> <p>28</p>
<p>IV. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION WILL NOT DETER FOREIGN DIRECT INVESTMENT (FDI) THAT RESPECTS HUMAN RIGHTS AND LEADS TO DEVELOPMENT.....</p>	<p>31</p>
<p>CONCLUSION.....</p>	<p>33</p>
<p>APPENDIX</p>	<p>34</p>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1386 (2018)	28, 31
--	--------

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1589.....	9, 29
18 U.S.C. § 1595.....	9, 29
18 U.S.C. § 1596.....	9, 29
19 U.S.C. § 1307.....	9, 29, 30
Cal. Civ. Code § 1714.43.....	16

REGULATIONS

19 C.F.R. § 12.42.....	26
------------------------	----

INTERNATIONAL LAW

Modern Slavery Act 2015, c. 30 (UK).....	16
Modern Slavery Act 2018 (Cth) (Austl.)	16

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Pub. L. 114-125, 130 Stat. 122 (2016).....	30
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aarti Kapoor, Embode, <i>Children at the Heart: Assessment of Child Labour and Child Slavery in Côte d'Ivoire's Cocoa Sector and Recommendations to Mondelēz International</i> (2016), https://www. cocoalife.org/~media/CocoaLife/Files/pdf/	
--	--

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Library/FULL_REPORT_Cote_Ivoire_Mondelez_Embode_ChildrenattheHeart.pdf.....	26
Antonie Fountain & Friedel Huetz-Adams, <i>Cocoa Barometer 2018</i> , https://www.voicenetwork.eu/wp-content/uploads/2019/07/2018-Cocoa-Barometer.pdf	25
Askinosie Chocolate, <i>Direct Trade</i> , https://askinosie.com/learn/direct-trade (last visited Oct. 18, 2020)	19
Askinosie Chocolate, <i>Transparency Report</i> (2019), https://askinosie.com/media/wysiwyg/Transparency-Report-110119.pdf	17
Barry Callebaut et al., <i>Joint Position Paper on the EU’s Policy and Regulatory Approach to Cocoa</i> (Dec. 2, 2019), https://www.voicenetwork.eu/wp-content/uploads/2019/12/Joint-position-paper-on-the-EUs-policy-and-regulatory-approach-to-cocoa.pdf	14
Chocolate Mfrs. Ass’n, <i>Protocol for the Growing and Processing of Cocoa Beans and Their Derivative Products In a Manner that Complies with ILO Convention 182 Concerning the Prohibition and Immediate Action for the Elimination of the Worst Forms of Child Labor</i> (2001), https://cocoainitiative.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/10/Harkin_Engel_Protocol.pdf	20, 21, 28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Coal. for Human Rights in Dev., <i>Development and Investment in Africa</i> (2017), https://rightsindevelopment.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/12/Development_and_Investment_in_Africa_OCT2017.pdf	31
Corporate Accountability Lab, <i>Petition to Exclude Cocoa Produced in Cote d’Ivoire and Imported to the U.S. by Nestle et al.</i> , https://tinyurl.com/rjxw6mk	26
Elke de Buhr & Elise Gordon, Tulane Univ. & Walk Free Found., <i>Bitter Sweets: Prevalence of Forced Labour & Child Labour in the Cocoa Sectors of Cote d’Ivoire & Ghana</i> (2018), https://cocoainitiative.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/10/Cocoa-Report_181004_V15-FNL_digital.pdf	9, 25, 27
Fair Labor Ass’n, <i>Independent External Monitoring of Nestlé’s Cocoa Supply Chain in Côte d’Ivoire: 2016</i> (2017), https://www.fairlabor.org/sites/default/files/documents/reports/october_2017_nestle_executive_summary.pdf	27
<i>Framework of Action to Support Implementation of the Harkin-Engel Protocol</i> (Sept. 13, 2010), https://cocoainitiative.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/10/Cocoa_Framework_of_Action_9-12-10_Final-1-1.pdf	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
IDH & True Price, <i>The True Price of Cocoa from Ivory Coast</i> (2016), https://issuu.com/idhsustainabletradeinitiative/docs/tp_cocoa_7.2__complete__web	11, 25
Int’l Labour Org. et al., <i>Ending Child Labour, Forced Labour and Human Trafficking in Global Supply Chains</i> (2019), http://mneguidelines.oecd.org/Ending-child-labour-forced-labour-and-human-trafficking-in-global-supply-chains.pdf	15
Kemi Mustapha, <i>Taste of Child Labor Not So Sweet: A Critique of Regulatory Approaches to Combating Child Labor Abuses by the U.S. Chocolate Industry</i> , 87 WASH. U. L. REV. 1163 (2010)	21
Leanne de Bassompierre, <i>Ivory Coast Rescues 137 Children in Raid on Traffickers</i> , BLOOMBERG (Jan. 13, 2020, 12:19 PM), https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2020-01-13/top-cocoa-grower-rescues-137-children-in-raid-on-traffickers	25
National Opinion Research Center (NORC), <i>NORC Final Report: Assessing Progress in Reducing Child Labor in Cocoa Production in Cocoa Growing Areas of Côte d’Ivoire and Ghana</i> (Oct. 2020), <i>available at</i> https://www.norc.org/PDFs/	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cocoa%20Report/NORC%202020% 20Cocoa%20Report_English.pdf	23
Nestlé Cocoa Plan, <i>Tackling Child Labor: 2019 Report</i> , https://www.nestle.com/sites/default/files/ 2019-12/nestle-tackling-child-labor- report-2019-en.pdf	27
Nienke Oomes et al., <i>Market Concentration and Price Formation in the Global Cocoa Value Chain</i> (2016), https://www.kit.nl/wp- content/uploads/2020/02/Price-formation- Market-Concentration-and-Price- Formation-in-the-Global-Cocoa-Value- Chain.pdf	11
Peter Whoriskey & Rachel Siegel, <i>Cocoa’s Child Laborers</i> , WASH. POST (June 5, 2019), https://www. washingtonpost.com/graphics/2019/ business/hershey-nestle-mars-chocolate- child-labor-west-africa/	8, 25, 27
Peter Whoriskey, <i>Chocolate Companies Ask for a Taste of Government Regulation</i> , WASH. POST (Dec. 31, 2019, 1:05 PM), https://www. washingtonpost.com/business/2019/12/31/ chocolate-companies-ask-taste- government-regulation/	13
Reuters Staff, <i>UPDATE 1-Ghana Raises 2021/21 Cocoa Farmgate Price by 28%</i> , REUTERS (Sept.	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
24, 2020, 12:22 PM), https://www.reuters.com/article/cocoa-ghana/update-1-ghana-raises-2020-21-cocoa-farmgate-price-by-28-idUSL5N2GL5J1	11
Theo Chocolate, <i>Impact Report</i> (2019), https://theochocolate.com/impact-report	17
Tiaji Salaam-Blyther et al., <i>Child Labor in West African Cocoa Production: Issues and U.S. Policy</i> (2005), http://nationalaglawcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/assets/crs/RL32990.pdf	21
Tim Adams, <i>From Bean to Bar in Ivory Coast, a Country Built on Cocoa</i> , THE GUARDIAN (Feb. 24, 2019), https://www.theguardian.com/global-development/2019/feb/24/ivory-coast-cocoa-farmers-fairtrade-fortnight-women-farmers-trade-justice	25
Tim McCoy, <i>2018 Child Labor Cocoa Coordinating Group 8th Annual Meeting Remarks</i> , WORLD COCOA FOUND. (Aug. 21, 2018), https://www.worldcocoafoundation.org/blog/2018-child-labor-cocoa-coordinating-group-8th-annual-meeting-remarks/	22
Tom Harkin and Eliot Engel, <i>Joint Statement from U.S. Senator Tom Harkin, Representative Eliot Engel and the Chocolate and Cocoa Industry on the</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Implementation of the Harkin-Engel Protocol</i> , CSR WIRE (June 16, 2008), https://tinyurl.com/y6qr4dbh	22
Tom Harkin and Eliot Engel, <i>Joint Statement from U.S. Senator Tom Harkin, Representative Eliot Engel and the Chocolate/Cocoa Industry on Efforts to Address the Worst Forms of Child Labor in Cocoa Growing</i> (July 1, 2005), http://www.cacao.gouv.ci/commun/documents/jointstatement/SenateurTomHarkin.pdf	22
Tony’s Chocolonely et al., <i>Een wet zorgplicht kinderarbeid, pakt kinderarbeid serieus aan</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y5mlp96g	13
Uncommon Cacao, <i>Our Uncommon Partners</i> , https://www.uncommoncacao.com/view-all (last visited Oct. 18, 2020)	16
Uncommon Cacao, <i>Transparent Trade</i> , https://www.uncommoncacao.com/transparenttrade (last visited Oct. 18, 2020).....	16
Verité, <i>Assessment of Forced Labor Risk in the Cocoa Sector of Côte d’Ivoire</i> 5 (2019), https://www.verite.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/02/Verite-Report-Forced-Labor-in-Cocoa-in-CDI.pdf	27
